800 MISCELLANEQUS
801- GENERAL FEES, FINES, CHARGES

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2015-01 ,CREATING AND ENACTING SECTION OF THE PLAINVIEW CODE

S _OF. ORDINANCES_ CONCERNING _ N
WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to adopt fees, penalties, and charges by ordinance;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PLAINVIEW, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:
L. Section 801 of the Plainview Code of Ordinances is hereby created and enacted to read as follows:

Ambulance Fees

Service Call (City) $700

Service Call (Rural) $800

Service Call-Non-Resident $900

Service Call, Refused Transport (City) $150

Service Call, Refused Transport (Rural) $175

Service Call, Non PSA) 5200

Service Call, ALS Intercept $300

Charge per Loaded Mile $25

Treat/Release Service Call $350

Building Fees  (per MN Building Code) includes $5.00 State Surcharge

Building Construction Permit Fee 40% of 1997 Code

Building Demolition $105

Sewer Access Charge (Per Dwelling Unit or Connection) $1000

Water Access Charge (Per Dwelling Unit or Connection) $1000

Water/Sewer Access Deposit (refundable w/interest) $1000

Reroof, or Reside $55

Windows/Doors (Exact replacements excluded), $50 please call City Hall to see if needed
Reissue of Expired Permit Equal to original permit fee

Failure to Obtain Building Permit- 1% offense $150.,00, or a sum equal to two times the building permit fee
2" Offense- 3 times the permit fee applicable to the project, whichever is greater
Structure Moving $30

Fence $20

Cement, Sidewalk, or Driveway Paving/Construction $20

Furnace/Water Heater (mandated by the state) $30

*$100.00 Refundable deposit (WITHOUT interest) when project is completed within 180 days and the final
inspection is completed. Examples would be: Decks, New Garages, Additions, Structure moving, and Demolition, *

Reissue of Expired Permit Equal to original permit fee
Failure to Obtain Building Permit A sum equal to two times the building permit fee
applicable to the project

Miscellaneous Fees

A miscellaneous fee shall be paid by the applicant for expenses which the City incurs., Such expenses may include, but
are not limited to, direct City payroll and overhead costs, costs of printing, mailing and supplies, and fees paid to
consultants/professionals. Such miscellaneous fees shall come due immediately upon notification by the City. Upon
request, the City shall provide a breakdown of the various expenses incurred by the City. The City may withhold any
final action and/or rescind prior actions until all mlscellaneous fees are paid in full. The City may request additional
deposits if deemed necessary,




oo Ceritetery I:dt‘Pﬁr‘cEa‘se*(‘l*Gravesite; T
" Cemetery Perpetual Care (1 Gravesite)

Cemetery Fees

Grave Opening (with Frost)*

-Regular Burial

-Cremation Vault Size

Grave Opening (without Frost)*

-Regular Burial

-Cremation Vault Size

*On Sun and Holidays the cost increases by $85

Fire Fees

Fire/Emergency Call (First Hour of service)
Every Hour Thereafter:

Extrication/Rescue Call

False Alarms/Cancellation in Route
Recharge/SCBA Foam

Emergency Water Delivery

Administrative Fees

Bingo License

Dance Permit

Dog License

Cigarette License

Fax

Fireworks Display

Gaming Device/Raffle/Bingo

Insufficient Punds (NSF) Check
“Loudspeaker Permit

Refuse Collector

Transient Sales

Research®

* Fee to be paid before the start of the research and any additional expenses that are incurred will be due

upon completion of project.

Liguor Fees
Beer, Off-Sale

Beer, On-Sale

Liquor, Club On-Sale
Liquor, Temporary On-Sale
Liquor, On Sale

Liquor, Sunday

Wine License

Library Fees

New Card

Overdue Fine Notice
Photocopies/Computer Printout (BW)
Photocopies/Computer Printout (Color)

‘ Park Fees

$300

~§100

$560
$300

$450
$250

$500 plus $15/hr/man
$150/hr plus $15/hr/man
$400 plus $15/hr/man
$250
$110/unit, plus $8 per boitle of air
$90 /load

$150

$25

$15

$75

$2 -1% page, extra’s $1/page
$10

$10

$30

$10

$500

$30 .
$100 up front

$100
$125
$500
$50
$1500
$200
$75

$3-$5
$2.50
$0.20
$0.50




Field Rental (Per Day) - $30

Field Rental (Per Season) $50 plus field maintenance costs
Park Shelter Reservation $27
Picnic Table Rental $15 first table plus $10 all others
. PoliceRees T o
. Animal Impound Fee Per Day . . o o825 0 s
Pick Up Eee for Animals and Licensed Dogs $50 '
Pick Up Fee for Unlicensed Dogs ' $150
Copies of Police Reports (Pictures) $.25 per page
Copies of Police Reports (Text) $.25 per page
CD Pictures $15
Recreation Vehicle $10
Golf Cart $10
Fingerprinting (non-resident) $10
. Pool Fees
Daily Admission $5 all day, $3 afternoon, $2 evening
Family Membership $130
Single Membership $80
Pool Rental (Up to 25 Persons) $80
Pool Rental (Over 25 Person) -$80 plus $2 per person over 25
Pool Lessons (Level I-IV) $30 .
~Toddler $25
-Lifeguard Training (+Extra Materials/Book Costs) $110
~Adulf Lessons $30
-Aerobics $25 punch-card (non-refundable)
-AM or PM Aerobics $2.50/session
Recreation ) $30

Planning and Zoning Fees

Annexation Petition Filing* $200
Conditional Use $200
Plat, General Subdivision Plan*@ $200 plus 10 per lot
Plat, Preliminary Subdivision Plan*@ i $350 plus 10 per lot
Plat, Final Subdivision Filing*@ $600 plus 15 per lot
Rezoning Petition $200
Variance $200

*Applicant must also pay cost of public hearing notices, all other miscellaneous administrative fees and other
government requirements such as environmental assessments or storm water evaluations,
@Applicant to reimburse City for engineering expenses incurred for plan review.

Public Works Fees

Air Compressor and Person $80 per hour
Lawn Mower and Person $75 per hour
Loader and Person ' - $100 per hour
Rodding Machine and Person ) $80 per hour
Street Excavation Fee $40

Street Sweeper and Person $100 per hour
Trimmer and Operator $35 per hour

Truck and Person $85 per hour




Section 802 of the Plainview Code of Ordinances is hereby created and enacted to read as

follows: : _
Utility Fees, Sewer Rates (Monthly)
Unit Rate Domestic Strength Wastewater (per 1,000 gallons): 2.49
Sewer Meter Size, inches (Base Monthly Fees)
75 and 1.0 36.24
1.5 98.35
2 155.30
3 272.28
4 434.83
6 794,28
Unit Rate Flow: $768.05/MG
Unit Rate BOD: $37.50/100 1b
Unit Rate SS: $36.48/100 1b
Residential -Base Monthly Fees Utility Fees, Water (Monthly)
$9.32 (Regardless of Usage) (per 1,000 gallons)
005,000 gallons used $ 141 7
5,001 to0 10,000  gallons used $ 1.51
10,001 to 15,000 gallons used $ 1.65
15,001 to 20,000 gallons used $ 1.81
20,001+ gallons used $ 197
Commercial -Base Monthly Fees Utility Fees, Water (Monthly)
$11.39 (Regardless of usage) (per 1,000 gallons)
010 5,000  gallons used $ 141
5,001 to 10,000  gallons used $ 151
10,001 to 15,000 gallons used $ 1,65
15,001 t0 20,000 gallons used $ 1.81
20,001+ gallons used $ 197
Industrial -Base Monthly Fees Utility Fees, Water (Monthly)
$54.60 (Regardless of usage) (per 1,000 gallons)
1,000 t01,000,000 gallons used $ 140
1,000,001 to 2,000,000 gallons used $ 1.50
2,000,001 to 3,000,000 gallons used $1.57
3,000,001 to 4,000,000 gallons used $ 1.62
4,000,001+ gallons used $ 165
Utility Fees, General
Compost $.50 per month
Stormwater Pond $.50 per month
Water Turn On - Delinquent $120.00
Water, Bulk Rate $.01 per gallon
Street Reconstruction Fee $10.09 per month

Sidewalks

Effective Date: January 1, 2015,

$1.50 per month




This ordinance shall take effect and be in force after its passage and publication according to
law.
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Plamvals 9 day of December, 2014,

Todd Glaves May01

< h&bu\pu/\

Renee Mierau, City Administrator/Clerk




